RN MAE MY

ORIGINAL

MEMORANDUM TN T
PRN / 8%
TO: Docket Control 1m0y DI 2 2R Iy
FROM: Thomas M. Broderick ﬁ, .. /LvVZ/L A7 CORP COY 0
Director =: j ’ Ky 7‘ ¢

Utilities Division
DATE.: December 28, 2015

RE: STAFF REPORT FOR APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY’S APPLICATION
FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS RATES (DOCKET NO. W-03443A-15-0271)

Attached is the Staff Report for Appaloosa Water Company’s application for an inctease in
its rates. Staff recommends approval of the rate application using Staff’s recommended rates and
charges.

Any party who wishes may file comments to the Staff Repott with the Commission’s Docket
Control by 4:00 p.m. on or before January 7, 2016.

Arizona Corporation Commission

TMB:BCA:nt/BES DOCKETED

Originator: Brendan Aladi DEC 282015

o b 5 S N

DOCKETED By | V( " {
U N W




Service List for: Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271

Mr. Joseph Cordovana
Appaloosa Water Company
Post Office Box 3150

Chino Valley, Arizona 86323

Mt. Thomas M. Broderick
Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Cotporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief, Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Dwight Nodes

Chief Administrative Law Judge, Hearing Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Atizona 85007




STAFF REPORT
UTILITIES DIVISION
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-03443A-15-0271

APPLICATION FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE

DECEMBER 28, 2015




STAFF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Staff Report for Appaloosa Water Company (“Appaloosa” or “Company”), Docket No.
W-03443A-15-0271, was the responsibility of the Staff members listed below. Brendan Aladi was
responsible for the review and analysis of the Company’s application, recommended revenue
requirement, rate base, and rate design. Jian Liu was responsible for the engineering and technical
analysis. Alfonso Amezcua was responsible for reviewing the Arizona Corporation Commission’s
records on the Company and reviewing customer complaints filed with the Commission.

%&Qm’% X

Brendan Aladi
Public Utilittes Analyst
~ Jian W. Liu

Utilities Engineer




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. W-03443A-15-0271

On July 28, 2015, Appaloosa Water Company (“Appaloosa” or “Company”) filed an
application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) for a permanent rate
increase. On September 29, 2015, the application was made sufficient.

Appaloosa 1s a class D for-profit Arizona public service corporation that provides potable
water service to approximately 228 customers. The Company’s setvice area is in a community
known as Appaloosa Meadows located in the town of Chino Valley in Yavapai County, Atizona.

Appaloosa proposed a $141,689, or a 100.00 percent, revenue increase from test year
revenue of $141,689 to $283,378. The proposed revenue increase would produce an operating
income of $98,958 for a 34.74 percent operating margin. The Company’s proposed otiginal cost
rate base (“OCRB”) 1s a negative $472,486 which is also its proposed fair value rate base (“FVRB”).
The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential bill with a median usage of
4,958 gallons from $37.21 to $74.42, for an increase of $37.21, or 100.0 percent.

Staff recommends a $10,639 or 7.51 percent increase over the test year revenue of $141,689
to $152,328. Staff’s recommended revenue would produce an operating income of $40,000 for a
26.26 percent operating margin. Staff recommends an original OCRB of negative $73,103 and the
same for FVRB. Due to the Company’s negative rate base, Staff’'s recommended revenue
requirement is based on a cash flow analysis. Staff’s recommended rates would increase the typical
residential 5/8 x ¥s-inch meter bill with a median usage of 4,958 gallons from $37.21 to $39.25, for
an increase of $2.04, or 5.5 percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5.

RECOMMEMDATIONS
Staff recommends:

1. The Commission approve the Staff-recommended rates and charges as shown on
Schedule BCA-4.

2. That the Company be put on notice to appropriately record all plant transactions in
accordance with National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissionets
(“NARUC”) guidelines. If the Company fails to do so, Staff could recommend fines
in the next rate case. The Company shall maintain all invoices for both operating
expenses and capital improvements.

3. The Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this Docket, a
schedule of its approved rates and charges within 30 days after the Decision in this
matter is 1ssued.

4, That the Company use the depreciation rates presented in Table B of the attached
Engineering Report by individual NARUC category on a going-forwatd basis. Staff




has updated Appaloosa’s Arsenic Treatment media depreciation rate based on
information provided by the Company.

The elimination of the requirement to file quarterly water loss repotts going forward.
In Decision Nos. 73270 and 74787, Appaloosa was ordered to file water loss reports.
The Company filed the reports every quarter beginning January 2013. The
Company’s water loss has been below 10 percent for more than a year.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

FACT SHEET 1
SUMMARY OF RATE FILING 3
BACKGROUND 3
CONSUMER SERVICES 4
COMPLIANCE 4
ENGINEERING ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 4
RECORD KEEPING - PLANT AND EXPENSES 4
RATE BASE 5
PUANE-TR-SEVICO . cseseeeesesesererereeeeeenseeneareseasareererteeseserereseeseseassesetetesstosessetsiesesesesosesossssssssssssssnsssssssssntnsesesesesssssssssssnns 5
Accumnlated DOPrecialion ...........ecuovuivuiiiiiinniiiiiiiiieiiiet e bt ne s e aesneennesrnesanens 5
Advance In Aid Of Construction (ALAC).....c...oouiiiiniiniiiiiiiiiiiiisiiniteissisitsebt et tes e s e e e s snesaes e ssesssesanasanaras 6
Amortization Of Contribation In Aid Of Construction (“ALAC”) c.....oooiivviiiiiiiininiiicinicict ettt s es 6

W OTRING CaPIAL......ccoonvonviiiiiiiiiiiii ittt st s et b e b et s bbb e sate et es b e e nene s 6
OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT 7
OPEIALING REVERUE ...c....ooeniniiiiiiitiiitiiitt ettt sttt et b sttt e se e san et st se et et s s esaenbeane 7
OPCIALING EXPENSES c.veviririririiitieiieririieseite ittt sttt se e e st e sttt et sttt st e bt saesaassasse et eanteutestesensaeseesnensassentanen 7
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 8
RATE DESIGN 8
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 8
SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES 9

SCHEDULES
SUMMALY Of FIIZ ...ucvieiiiitiiicci ettt Schedule BCA-1
Rt BaSiieeieeeeeeeeet ettt sttt st te st et e et e s e easenease st e et a e st e e sntesaaeeeeeeeneeesnes Schedule BCA-2
Statement of Operating INCOME........ccovmiiiiiiieicccce e enee Schedule BCA-3
RAte DIESIGI ottt sttt e et Schedule BCA-4
Typical Bill ANALYSIS ...vuiiiiiciiciicniiisncnienisesenetceseactnres s ess e seess st sesssssesssnens Schedule BCA-5
ATTACHMENTS

ENgineeting REPOLt. ...t iiscsiseneae ettt ssessssesaes Attachment A



Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 1

FACT SHEET
Current Rates: Decision No. 73270 dated July 30, 2012.

Type of Ownership: C-Corporation

Location: The Company’s service area is in a community known as Appaloosa Meadows located in

the town of Chino Valley in Yavapai County, Arizona.
Rate Application Docketed: July 28, 2015

Current Test year Ended: December 31, 2014

Rates
Company
Proposed
Current Rates Rates
Monthly Minimum Chatges:
5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $25.00 $50.00
Gallons In Minimum 0 0
5/8 x % ~inch Residential Customer
Commodity Rate:
Per 1,000 gallons:
From 1 to 3,000 Gallons $1.95 $3.90
From 3,001 to 7,000 Gallons $3.25 $6.50
Over 7,000 Gallons $4.45 $8.90
Typical Residential Bill Analysis
Based on median usage of 4,958 Company
gallons Present Proposed
$37.21 $74.42

Customers:

Number of customers in prior rate case (12/31/10): 234
Average number of customers in the current test year (12/31/14): 228

Staff
Recommended
Rates

$26.00

$2.16
$3.46
$4.66

Staff
Recommended

$39.25




Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 2

Current Test Year customers by meter size:

5/8 X 3/4-inch 185
1-inch 49
234

Seasonal customers: 0

Customer notification: For rate application was filed on July 28, 2015.

Customer Complaints:

Opinions — Rate Case Items — Opposed =

4

37
37/228 = 16 Percent



Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 3

SUMMARY OF RATE FILING

Appaloosa Water Company (“Appaloosa” or “Company”) proposed a $141,689, or 100.00
percent, revenue increase from test year revenue of $141,689 to $283,378. The proposed revenue
increase would produce an operating income of $98,445 for a 34.74 percent operating margin. The
Company’s proposed original cost rate base (“OCRB”) is a negative $472,486, which is also its
proposed fair value rate base (“FVRB”). The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical
residential bill with a median usage of 4,958 gallons from $37.21 to $74.42, for an increase of $37.21,
or 100.0 percent.

The test year results for Appaloosa, as adjusted by Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”), show
total operating revenue of $141,689 and operating income of $31,589 for a 22.29 percent operating

margin.

Staff recommends a $10,639, or 7.51 percent, increase over test year revenue of $141,689 to
$152,328. Staff’s recommended revenue would produce an operating income of $40,000 for a 26.26
percent operating margin. Staff recommends an original OCRB of negative $73,103 and the same
for FVRB. Due to the Company’s negative rate base, Staff’s recommended revenue requitement is
based on a cash flow analysis. Staff’s recommended rates would inctease the typical residential 5/8
x Ya-inch meter bill with a median usage of 4,958 gallons from $37.21 to $39.25, for an increase of
$2.04, or 5.50 percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5.

According to the application, the Company requests a rate increase due to increases in the
cost of operations, arsenic media cost and required investments in other plant. The Company states
that its current rates do not have the flexibility needed to address unforeseen expenses.

BACKGROUND

On July 28, 2015, Appaloosa filed an application with the Arizona Cotporation Commission
(“Commission”) for a permanent rate increase. On September 22, 2015, Appaloosa filed an updated
application. During the test year ended December 31, 2014, Appaloosa provided water service to
228 metered customers.

Appaloosa is a class D for-profit Arizona public service corporation that provides potable
water service. The Company’s service area is in a community known as Appaloosa Meadows located
in the town of Chino Valley in Yavapai County, Atizona. On August 25, 2015, Staff filed a Letter of
Deficiency for Appaloosa’s rate application. On September 29, 2015, the rate application was
deemed sufficient.

The Company was granted authority to provide water utility setvices in Arizona in
Commission Decision No. 60733, dated March 23, 1998. The Company’s cutrent rates and chatges

were authorized in Decision No. 73270, dated July 30, 2012. Artesian Holding, I.LC is the current
owner of Appaloosa.




Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 4

CONSUMER SERVICES

Staff reviewed the Commission’s records for the period beginning January 1, 2012, to
December 14, 2015, and found four complaints, all resolved and closed; and 37 opinions opposing
the rate increase. A notarized affidavit of mailing for the Customer Notice was filed on July 28,
2015.

COMPLIANCE

A check of the Utlities Division Compliance Section Database indicates that there are
cutrently no delinquencies for Appaloosa.

ENGINEERING ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

An inspection of the Company’s water system was conducted by Jian W. Liu, Staff Engineer,
accompanied by Company Representative, Kimble McClymonds, the Company’s certified operator
on October 14, 2015. A complete discussion of Staff’s technical findings and recommendations and
a complete description of the water system are provided in the attached Engineering Reportt.

RECORD KEEPING - PLANT AND EXPENSES

Staff reviewed Appaloosa records and found that they were in substantial compliance with
the 1996 publication of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”)
Uniform System of Accounts (“USOA”). However, Staff is concerned that the Company may not
always record its plant additions and expenses as required by the NARUC USOA. Accounting
Instruction No. 5, Paragraph D, states in patt:

When an item of plant is retired, account 108 — Accumulated Depreciation
and Amortization of Utility Plant in Setvice, shall be charged and the
appropriate plant accounts shall be credited with the entite recorded
original cost of plant retired regardless of the amounts of depreciation

which has been accumulated for this particular item of plant . . . (Emphasis
added)

Staff notes that the Company recorded costs for media for atsenic treatment as an expense
instead of appropriately capitalizing them as plant. Although Staff has recommended the expensing
of arsenic media, such treatment has been limited to utilities experiencing less than two years of life
from its media. Appaloosa has historically expetienced 3 years of life from its media. Staff believes
Appaloosa should continue capitalizing its media replacements.

The Company also incorrectly included sales tax, Water Infrastructure Finance Authority of
Arizona (“WIFA”) loan principal repayment and interest on a WIFA loan as operating expenses.




Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 5

Staff recommends that the Company be put on notice that it should appropriately record all
plant transactions and expenses according to NARUC guidelines. The Company shall maintain all
invoices for both operating expenses and capital improvements.

RATE BASE

The Company did not propose a FVRB that differs from its OCRB. Staff’s adjustments
increased the Company’s proposed rate base by $399,383, from negative $472,486 to negative
$73,103, as shown on Schedule BCA-2, page 1. Details of Staff adjustments are presented below.

Plant-in-Service

Adjustment A increases plant-in-service by $274,323, from $1,230,707 to $1,505,030, as
shown on Schedule BCA-1, pages 1 and 2 of 8. This reflects the correction of the ending plant
balances adopted in the last rate case (Decision No. 73270) and the reclassification of media for
arsenic treatment from repairs and maintenance expense to the arsenic plant account.

Water Treatment Equipment — Adjustment “a” increases this account by $148,250, from $0
to $148,250, as shown on Schedule BCA-2 pages 2 and 3. Staff increased this account by $148,250
to reflect the correct ending balance approved in the last rate case.

Media for Arsenic Treatment — Adjustment “b” incteases this account by $25,635, from $0
to $25,635, as shown on Schedule BCA-2 pages 2 and 3. Staff increased this account by $25,635 to
reflect the reclassification of $25,635 from Acct. No. 620, repairs and maintenance expense, to Acct.
No. 320.3, media for arsenic treatment.

Storage Tank — Adjustment “c” increases this account by $100,438, from $0 to $100,438, as
shown on Schedule BCA-2 pages 2 and 3. Staff increased this account by $100,438 to reflect the
correct ending balance approved in the last rate case.

Computer Software — Adjustment “d” increases this account by $1,500, from $0 to $1,500,
as shown on Schedule BCA-2 pages 2 and 3. Staff increased this account by $1,500 to reflect the
correct ending balance approved in the last rate case.

Miscellaneous Equipment — Adjustment “e” decreases this account by $1,500, from $1,500
to $0, as shown on Schedule BCA-2 pages 2 and 3. Staff decreased this account by $1,500 to reflect
the correct ending balance approved in the last rate case.

Accumulated Depreciation
Adjustment B decreases accumulated Depreciation by $199,514, from $609,994 to $410,480,

as shown on Schedule BCA-2, pages 5 of 8. This reflects the impact of Staff’s recalculation of
accumulated depreciation based on Staff adjusted Plant-in-Service and Commission approved rates.




Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 6

Advance In Aid of Construction (ALAC)

Adjustment C increases AIAC by $33,712, from $0 to $33,712, as shown on Schedule BCA-
2, page 1. Staff’s adjusted amount reflects the $535,553 ending balance approved in the last rate
case, removes $481,616 of AIAC transferred to contribution in aid of construction (“CIAC”) in

2014, and removes $20,225 in ATAC refunds since the last rate case.

12/31/10 Ending Balance (Decision No. 73270)
Less: AIAC transferred to CIAC in 2014
ATIAC refunds since the last rate case

Net AIAC Balance

Amortization of Contribution in Aid of Construction

Adjustment D decreases accumulated amortization of CIAC by $51,306, from $152,044 to
$100,738, as shown on Schedule BCA-2, pages 1 and 8. Staff calculated the ending balance of the
accumulated amortization of CIAC by computing the amortization on the CIAC from the yeat the

$535,553
$481,616

$ 20,225
$ 33,712

CIAC was made or transferred from AIAC to the end of the test year.

Annual Annual
Description Adds Amortization Calc.  Amortization
Balance Per
Decision No.
73270 $759,327
2011 $759,327 (759,327 x 3.07%) = $23,225
2012 $759,327 (759,327 x 3.07%) = $23,225
2013 $759,327 (759,327 x 3.07%) = $23,225
2014 $759,327 (759,327 x 3.07%) = $23,225
2014 AIAC Transfer $481,616 (759,327 x 3.07%)/2 =_$7,400

Total Amortization Increase $100,738
Working Capital

Appaloosa did not claim any working capital allowance. Staff’s adjustments E and F resulted
in a net increase to working capital of $10,564, from $0 to $10,564, as shown on Schedule BCA-2

pages 1 and 8.

Cash working capital was calculated by using the formula method which equals one-eighth
of the operating expenses less depreciation, taxes, purchased power and purchased water expenses

plus one twenty-fourth of purchased power and purchased water expenses.



Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 7

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT
Operating Revenue

Staff made no operating revenue adjustments
Operating Expenses

Staff’s adjustments to operating expenses resulted in a net decrease of $74,834, from
$184,933 to $110,100, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, page 1 and 2. Details of Staff’s adjustments
are presented below.

Repairs and Maintenance Expense — Adjustment A decreases repairs and maintenance
expense by $25,508, from $25,508 to $0, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2 to reflect the
reclassification of $25,508 from Acct. No. 620, repairs and maintenance expense to Acct. No. 320.3,
media for arsenic treatment.

Outside Services Expense — Adjustment B increases outside services expense by $4,200,
from $6,929 to $11,129, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. This reflects the
reclassification of water operator fee of $4,200 from water testing expense, Acct. No. 635, to outside
services expense, Acct. No. 630.

Water Testing — Adjustment C decreases water testing expense by $4,541, from $6,810 to
$2,269, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2 to reflect Staff Engineer’s calculation of water
testing expense, and also removes $341 in unsupported expense.

Depreciation Expense — Adjustment D decreases depreciation expense by $37,818, from
$42,819 to $5,001, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. Staff’s depreciation expense
reflects application of Staff’s recommended depreciation rates to Staff's recommended plant
balances.

Taxes Other Than Income — Adjustment E decteases taxes other than income by $18,532,
from $18,815 to $283, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 2. This reflects the removal of
$13,509 in sales taxes paid by customers. As a pass-through tax, it is not included in revenue and
should not be included in expenses. Staff also removed $4,611 in WIFA principal repayment and
interest payment and recognized $283 in taxes other than income.

Property Taxes — Adjustment F decreases property tax by $693, from $7,391 to $6,698, to
reflect Staff’s recalculation of property tax expense based on the Atizona Department of Revenue
(“ADOR”) methodology as shown on Schedule BCA-3, page 5.

Income Tax Expense — Adjustment G increases test year income tax expense by $7,801,
from $0 to $7,801, to reflect Staff’s calculation of the income tax obligation on Staff’s adjusted test
year taxable income, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, page 1.




Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 8

Interest on Customer Deposit — Adjustment H increases interest on customer deposit by
$258, from $0 to $258, as shown on Schedule BCA-3, pages 1 and 3. This reflects Staff’s calculation
of interest on customer deposits.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Staff recommends total annual operating revenue of $152,328 as shown on Schedule BCA-1,
page 2, Column B, line 10. Staff’s recommendation is an increase of $10,639, or 7.51 petcent, over
test year revenue of $141,689. Staff’s recommended revenue would produce an operating income of
$40,000 for a 26.26 percent operating margin and a cash flow of $27,681 after payment of the debt
service on the $200,000 loan, as shown on Schedule BCA-1, page 1. Staff recommends an OCRB of
negative $73,103.

Staff’s total revenue requirement of $152,328 provides the Company with sufficient cash
flow to pay operating expenses and contingencies. Cash flow needs determined the revenue
requirement.

RATE DESIGN

Schedule BCA-4 presents a complete list of the Company’s present, proposed, and Staff’s
recommended rates and charges.

The Company’s current rate structure is comptised of three tiets, with a first-tier break-over
of 3,000 gallons, 7,000 gallons for the second-tier, and over 7,000 gallons for the third-tier. Its
monthly minimum charges do not include any gallons. In this proceeding, the Company proposes
to retain a three tiered rate structure, with a first-tier break-over of 3,000 gallons, 7,000 gallons for
the second tier, and over 7,000 gallons for the third-tier.

The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential bill for customers with
a 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter and a median usage of 4,958 gallons from $37.21 to $74.42 for an increase
of $37.21, or 100.0 percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5.

Staff’s recommended rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill
for customers with a median usage of 4,958 gallons from $37.21 to $39.25, for an increase of $2.04,
or 5.5 percent, as shown on Schedule BCA-5.

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

Establishment Charge — The Company proposes to increase the establishment service charge
from $25 to $50. Staff recommends a charge of $30.

Reconnection (Delinquent) Charge — The Company proposes to increase the reconnection
(delinquent) service charge from $30 to $60. Staff recommends the Reconnection (Delinquent)

Charge remain at $30.




Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 9

Meter Test Charge — The Company proposes to increase the meter test charge from $15 to
$30. Staff recommends a charge of $20.

NSF Check Charge — The Company proposes to increase the NSF check charge from $20 to
$40. Staff recommends the NSF Check charge remain at $20. Per the Company, its bank charges
$12.

Meter Re-read — The Company proposes to increase the meter re-read charge from $15 to
$30. Staff recommends a charge of $20.

Late Payment Penalty Charge — The Company proposes to change the late fee penalty from
1-1/2 percent to $3. Staff continues to recommend 1-1/2 percent.

After Hours Service Charge — The Company proposes to increase the after hour charge
from $50 to $100. Staff recommends the after hour setvice charge remain at $50.

An additional fee for service provided after normal business houts is approptiate when such
service is at the customer’s request or for the customer’s convenience. Such a tatiff compensates the
utility for additional expenses incurred from providing after-houts service.

Moreover, it is appropriate to apply an after-hours service charge in addition to the charge
for any utility service provided after hours at the customer’s request or for the customer’s
convenience. For example, under Staff’s proposal, a customer would be subject to a $30
Establishment fee if it is done during normal business hours, but would pay an additional $50 after-
hours fee if the customer requested that the establishment be done after normal business hours.

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES

The Company has requested changes to its service line and meter installation charges as
shown on Schedule BCA-4.

Staff has recommended service line and meter installation charges based upon an analysis of
costs as discussed in the attached Engineering Report. Further, since the Company may at times
install meters on existing service lines, it would be appropriate for some customers to only be
charged for the meter installation. Therefore, Staff recommends separate service line and meter
installation charges. Staff recommends approval of Staff’s service line and meter installation charges
are shown on Schedule BCA-4.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff recommends:

1. The Commission approve the Staff-recommended rates and charges as shown on

Schedule BCA-4.



Appaloosa Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Page 10

That the Company be put on notice to appropriately record all plant transactions in
accordance with NARUC guidelines. If the Company fails to do so, Staff could
recommend fines in the next rate case. The Company shall maintain all invoices for
both operating expenses and capital improvements.

The Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this Docket, a
schedule of its approved rates and charges within 30 days after the Decision in this
matter is 1ssued.

That the Company use the depreciation rates presented in Table B of the attached
Engineering Report by individual NARUC category on a going-forward basis. Staff
has updated Appaloosa’s Atrsenic Treatment media depreciation rate based on
information provided by the Company.

The elimination of the requirement to file quartetly water loss repotts going forward.
In Decision Nos. 73270 and 74787, Appaloosa was ordered to file water loss reports.
The Company filed the reports evety quarter beginning January 2013. The
Company’s water loss has been below 10 percent for more than a year.




APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY

Schedule BCA-1

NOTE: Operating Margin represents the proportion of funds available to
pay interest and other below the line or non-ratemaking expenses.

Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page 1 of 3
Test Year Ended :12/31/14
SUMMARY OF FILING
-- Present Rates -- Proposed Staff]
Company Staff] Company Recommended
as as as as
Filed Adjusted Filed Adjusted

1 Revenues:

2 Metered Water Revenue $ 141176  $ 141,176 282,352 151,815

3 Unmetered Water Revenue - - - -

4 Other Water Revenues 513 513 1,026 513

5

6 Total Operating Revenue $ 141,689 § 141,689 283,378 152,328

7

8 Operating Expenses:

9 Operation and Maintenance $ 115908 § 90,059 115,908 90,059
10 Depreciation 42,819 5,001 42.819 5,001
11 Property & Other Taxes 26,206 6,981 26,206 7,149
12 Income Tax - 7,801 - 9,861
13 Iaterest on Customer Deposits $ - 3 258 - 258
14  Total Operating Expense $ 184,933 § 110,100 184,933 112,328
15
16 Operating Income/ (Loss) $ (43,244) § 31,589 98,445 40,000
17
18
19 Rate Base O.C.L.D. $ (472,486) $ (73,103) (472,486) (73,103)
20
23 Operating Margin N/M 22.29% 34.74% 26.26%
24 :

25 Cash Flow - Before Debt Service.10+L16)  $ (425) $ 36,590 141,264 45,001
26 Less: Debt Service 0 17,320 17,320 17,320
27 Cash Flow - After Debt Service(L10+L16) (425) 19,270 123,944 27,681
28
29



APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY

Schedule BCA-1

Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page 2 of 3

Test Year Ended :12/31/14

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION

[A] [B]
COMPANY STAFF
LINE ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
NO. DESCRIPTION COST COST

1 Adjusted Rate Base $ (472,486) $ (73,103)
2 Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) $ (43,244) $ 31,589
3 Current Rate of Return (L2 / L1) Not Meaningful Not Meaningful
4 Required Rate of Retumn Not Meaningful Not Meaningful
5 Required Operating Income (L4 * L1) $ 98,445 $ 40,000
6 Operating Income Deficiency (L5 - L2) $ 141,689 $ 8,411
7 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 0.0000 1.2649
8 Required Revenue Increase (L7 * Lo6) $ 141,689 i 10,639 |
9 Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 141,689 $ 141,689
10 Proposed Annual Revenue @8 +L9) $ 283,378 $ 152,328
11 Required Increase in Revenue (7o) 100.00% 7.51%
12 Proposed Operating Margin 34.74% 26.26%
13 Depreciation Expense $ 42,819 $ 5,001
14 Cash Flow (L5 + L13) $ 141,264 $ 45,001

References:
Column (A): Company Application
Column (B): Staff Schedules



APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
‘Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR AND INCOME TAX CALCULATION FOR RECOMMENDED REVENUE

Schedule BCA-1
Page 30of 3

LINE I
NO. |DESCRIPTION

8] l

o |

| [D]J

(Al
Calculation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor:
1 Revenue 100.0000%
2 Uncollectible Factor (Line 11) 0.0000%
3 Revenues (L1 -L2) 100.0000%
4 Combined Federal and State Tax Rate (Line 17) + Property Tax Factor (Line 22) 20.9407%
5 Subiotal (L3 - L4) 79.0583%
8 Revenue Conversion Factor (L1/15) 1.264874
Calculation of Uncollectible Factor:
7 Unity 100.0000%
8 Combined Federal and State Tax Rate (Line 17) 18.6750%
9 One Minus Combined income Tax Rate (L7 - L8} 80.3250%
10 Uncoliectible Rate 0.0000%
11 Uncollectible Factor (L9 * L10) 1]
Calculation of Effective Tax Rate:.
12 Operating Income Before Taxes (Arizona Taxable Income) 100.0000%
13 Arizona State Income Tax Rate 5.5000%
14 Federal Taxable Income (L12 - L13) 94.5000%
15 Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate (Line 44) 15.0000%
18 Effeciive Federal income Tax Rate (L14 x L1 5) 14,1750%
17 Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L13 +L16) 19.6750%
Calculation of Effective Property Tax Factor
18 Unity 100.0000%
18 Combined Federai and State Tax Rate (Line 17) 19.6750%
20 One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L18 - L19) 80.3250%
21 Property Tax Factor (XXX-18, L24) 1.5757%
22 Effective Properly Tax Factor (L 21*L 22) 1.2657%
23 Combined Federal and State Tax and Property Tax Rate (L17+.22) 20.9407%
24 Required Operating Income $ 40,000
25 Adjusted Test Year Operating Income {Loss) $ 31,589
26 Required Increase in Operating Income (L24 - 1L.25) $ 841
27 Income Taxes on Recommended Revenue (Col. (D), L52) $ 9,861
28 Income Taxes on Test Year Revenue (Col. (B), L52) $ 7.801
28 Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Income Taxes (L27 - L28) $ 2,060
30 Recommended Revenue Requirement {Schedule BCA-1, Line 10) $ 152,328
31 Uncollectible Rate (Line 10) 0.0000%
32 Uncollectible Expense on Recommended Revenue (L24 * L25) $ -
33 Adjusted Test Year Uncoliectible Expense $ -
34 Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Uncollectible Exp. (L32 - L33) $ -
35 Property Tax with Recommended Revenue (BCA-3, L.18) $ 6,866
36 Property Tax on Test Year Revenue (BCA-3, L 20) $ 6,698
37 Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue (BCA-3, L21) $ 168
38 Total Required increase in Revenue (L26 + L30 + L344L37) $ 10,638
STAFF
Calgulation of Income Tax; Test Year Recommended
39 Revenue $141,689 $ 10,639 $ 152,328
40 Operating Expenses Excluding Income Taxes $102,041 $ 168 $102,208
41 Synchronized Interest (L47) $ - -
42 Arizona Taxable Income (L36 - L37- L38) $ 38,648 $ 50,120
43 Arizona State Income Tax Rate 5.5000% 5.5000%
44 Arizona Income Tax (L39 x L40) $ 2181 $ 2,757
45 Federal Taxable Income (L33 - L35) $ 37.468 $ 47,364
46 Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) @ 15% $ 5,620 $ 7,105
47 Federal Tax on Second income Bracket ($50,001 - $75,000) @ 25% 3 - $ -
48 Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $1 00,000) @ 34% $ - $ -
49 Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% $ - $ -
50 Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 -$10,000,000) @ 34% $ - $ -
51 Total Federal iIncome Tax $ 5,620 $ 7,105
52  Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L35 + L42) $ 7,801 $  9.861
53 Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate [Col. (D), L42 - Col. (B), L42) / [Col. (C), L36 - Col. (A), L36}) 15.00%
Calculation of Interest Synchronization;
54 Rate Base {Schedule BCA-2) $ (73,103)
55 Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.00%
56 Synchronized Interest (L45 X L46) 3 -




APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY Schedule BCA-2
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page 10of 8
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE/FAIR VALUE

Original Cost
Company Adjustment Staff
Plant in Service B 1,230,707 § 274,323 A > 1,505,030
Less:
Accum. Depreciation 609,994 (199,514) B 410,480
[ Net Plant 3 620,713 473,837 1,094,550 |
Less£
Plant Advances (AIAC) - 53,937 53,937
ATAC Refunds - 20,225 20,225
Total Advances - 33,712 C 33,712
Contributions Gross 1,240,943 - 1,240,943
Less:
Amortization of CIAC 152,044 (51,306) D 100,738
Net CIAC 1,088,899 51,306 1,140,205
Customer Deposits 4,300 4,300
ADIT - N/A N/A
[ Total Deductions $ 1,093,199 § 85,018 3 1,178,217
Plus:
1/24 Power - 347 E 347
1/8 Operation & Maint. - 10,217 F 10,217
Inventory - - _
Prepayments - - -
Total Additions $ - $ 10,564 $ 10,564
Rate Base - $ (472,486) $ 399,383 $ (73,103)

Explanation of Adjustment:
_  Refer to Schedule BCA-2, Pages 2 and 3

B- Referto Schedule BCA-2, Page 4

C- Referto Schedule BCA-2, Page 8

D- Referto Schedule BCA-2, Page 8

E- Refer to Schedule BCA-2, Page 8

F- Referto Schedule BCA-2, Page 8




APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

301 Otrganization Costs
302 Franchise Costs
303 Land & Land Rights

304 Structures & Improvements

307 Wells & Springs

311  Electric Pumping Equipment
320 Water Treatment Equipment
320.1 Water Treatment Plants

320.2 Solutions & Feeders

320.3 Media for Arsenic Treatment

Schedule BCA-2

330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes -

330.1  Storage Tank
330.2  Pressure Tanks

331 Transmission & Distribution Mains

333 Services

334 Meters & Meter Installations

335 Hydrants

336 Backflow Prevention Devices
339  Other Plant & Misc. Equip.
340 Office Furniture & Fixtures

340.1 Computer & Software

341 Transportation Equipment

342  Store Equipment

343 Tools & Work Equipment

344 Laboratory Equipment

345 Power Operated Equipment
345 Communications Equipment
347 Miscellaneous Equipment

348 Other Tangibles
105 C.W.LP.
TOTALS

Page 20f 8
PLANT ADJUSTMENT

Company Staff
Exhibit Adjustment Adjusted

$ 264 $ - $ 264

2,309 - 2,309

3,161 - 3,161

67,051 - 67,051

238,519 - 238,519

94,131 - 94,131

§ 148250 a 148,250

- 25,635 b 25,635

- 100438 ¢ 100,438

745,102 - 745,102

15,055 - 15,055

48,876 - 48,876

1,850 - 1,850

- 1,500 d 1,500

1,500 (1,500) e -

12,889 - 12,889

$ 1,230,707 $ 274323 A $ 1,505,030




APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

STAFF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

WATER TREATMENT PLANT - Per Company
Per Staff

To propetly reflect December 31, 2010, ending water treatment plant balance adopted
in Decision No. 73270.

MEDLA FOR ARSENIC TREATMENT - Per Company
Per Staff

To properly reflect December 31, 2010, ending media for arsenic treatment balance
adopted in Decision No. 73270.

STORAGE TANK - Per Company
Per Staff

To propetly reflect December 31, 2010, ending srorage tank balance adopted
in Decision No. 73270.

COMPUTER AND SOFTWARE - Per Company
Per Staff

To propetly reflect December 31, 2010, ending computer software balance adopted
in Decision No. 73270.

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT - Per Company
Per Staff

To propeily reflect December 31, 2010, ending miscellaneous equipment balance
adopted in Decision No. 73270.

Schedule BCA-2

Page 3 of 8

$ _
$ 148,250 148,250
25,635 25,635
100,438 100,438

$ _

1,500 1,500

$ 1,500
- (1,500)




APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT

Accumulated Depreciation - Per Company
Accurnulated Depreciation - Per Staff

Total Adjustment

Explanation of Adjustment:

B-

$

$

To reflect Staff's calculation of accumulated depreciation reserve based on

Staff's adjustments to plant.

Schedule BCA-2
Page 4 of 8

Amount

609,994
410,480 B

(199,514)

[facct | ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION |
Company Staff Staff
No.  Description Application Adjustment Calculated
301 Intangibles $ 264 % - $ -
303 Land and Land Rights 2,309 - -
304 Structures and Improvements 42,427 (22,331) 20,096
307 Wells and Srings 150,917 (79,431) 71,486
310 Power Generation Equipment - - -
311 Electrical Pumping Equipment 94,131 - 94,131
320.1  Water Treatment Plant - 23,211 23,211
320.2  Solution Chemical Feeders - -
320.3 Media for Arsenic Treatment 4,268 4,268
330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes - - -
330.1  Storage Tank - 34,029 34,029
330.2  Pressure Tank - - -
331 Transmission and Distribution Mains 283,138 (149,020) 134,118
333 Services - - -
334 Meters and Meter Installation 15,055 (3,769) 11,286
335 Hydrants 18,582 (9,782) 8,800
339 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment - - -
340 Office Furniture and Fixtures 615 494 1,109
340.1 Computers and Software - 1,500 1,500
341 Transportation Equipment - - -
343 Tools and Work Equipment - - -
345 Power Operated Equipment - - -
346 Communications Equipment - - -
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 750 (750) -
348 Other Tangible Plant 1,806 4,640 6,446
Total $ 609,994 (199,514) $ 410,480




yog audag wnody Auedwor sejep esoojeddy

$T'8£'10¢ 00°025905°1 PT6LE'ES - 00°658°LFC 00°025'905°1
06'8L5'T 00'688°C1 0688C°1 00°062°t 006881
00°009 00°005°1 00°00€ 0000€ 00°005°1
ov8eL 00058°t ovr'eet 00'619 00°058°1
TSL98'S 00'9L8°8¥ T5°LL6 00°068"+ 00'9L8°8Y
80°bTSL 00°550°S1 8052’1 0002 0055061
¥0'TIY68 00°ZOL'SPL $0'T06'F L 00016 +L 0020LSPL
TLGEE'LT 00°8¢H°001 TL6T2T 00°011'sT 00°8¢k°001
00§T1LT 00°6Z1°42 00'6ZH'S 00°00L°1T 00°621°L2
¢L00V'8 00°05Z'8p1 CLYEGY 00°b9¥'€ 00705281
8€965°0L 00°1€1'6 8€'99L°11 000€8'8S 00'1ET'6
89°LS9'LY 00°615'8€Z 89°TH6'L 00°S1L°6E 00°6168¢2
08°L6E°CY 00°150°LY 082€C'T 00°691°11 00°150°L9

- 00'191'¢ 00'191°¢

- 00°60€°T 00°60¢°C

- 00'¥9T 00792

1dag wnaoy e dxy 1doq Sppy 3daq wnooy e

oloz/1€/Tl
oLZEL uoIs3d

gJo g a8ed

Z-VOL ANPIYs

9,001
%0001
%0001
%00'S
%0001
%4600°S
0002
2400702
%l99
%L
%L9'9
%00C
%0€e8
L7318
%00T
%005
%CTT
%CCT
%,0€°¢E
%600°02
%L

%06°C1
%EEE
%E€°C

LNV HILVA TVIOL
weyg dqfue PO BYE
juowdmbyg sno2ue[PISIIN  LbE
Juswdinby suoneduUNWWO)  9HE
juowdinby paresadQ somod  GHE
juawdinby Bowsoqu  prE
-dinby sfeieo @ doyg ‘spoo],  €P€
Juawdmby uonepodsuei], e
aseaujog 39 s1andwo) 10F€
Juswdinby] 29 NN YJO e
wuowdinby oSN 9 ULl WO 6€€
$931AD(] UORU2AITY MOPT  9€€
siweapd}]  6€€
SUOILIEISU 9N @ STV bt
SIS CEE
suep "qUISI(] @ vorsswsues L, 1€C
syuel, 0Inssd3f  TOEE
syug ], afeiol§  1°0€€
sodidpuryg 29 s30ATOSY vouAqIISIY OEE
JuDUNEDI [, JIUASIV 10,1 BIPAN  T'0TE
$39paD,] [LoURYD) UOANIOS  TOTE
sjueg ULl LA 1OTE
yuswdmby wwouneasy nem  0Z€
yuswdinby Judwmg  T1€
sfundg g s LOS
sjuowaaoIdui] 5p sINVNIG  FOE
siyfing pue @ purT  €0€
sosmpuesy  TOE
voneziuedIQ 10€
uonduasad RINRERY

#10T 1€ 39qursaa(] :pIpuH JBIX AL
1L20-§1-VERFE0-A\ "ON 3P0

Suedwon) 3038, sooddy

Wd 827 GLOZ/B/ZL



yog aidsq wnody Auedwog 131BM esoofeddy

TLIPTLGE 000759051 PTYS6LY - 8HT61'6VE 000259051 PTHS6'LY
0L9S1'S 00°688'C1 06'882°1 08°L98'C 00688°C1 06'88C°1
00'00Z°1 00°00§°t 00°00€ 00006 00°005°1 00°00€
61586 00°058't ob'eet 6L'198 00°058°1 opETt
95°7e8'L 009L8'8Y TS'LLG PO'SPE'9 009L8'8Y G°LL6
$TTEO'0L 00°650°G1 80vSZ'1 9USLL'S 00'650°S1 80bST'1
TV91Z6tl 007COL'SPL $0TO6 1 80°P1€0L 00'Z01°G¥L $0'Z06L
LUG6LIE 00'8€¥"001 TL6TTT SH69562 00'8€¥°001 2L6TTT
0052122 00'5T1'Le - 00°621°LT 00°5T1LT -
gL ¥LT8L 00°052°8F1 €L9E6Y SrLEE'El 0005281 CLYE6Y
[ANAR ] 00'1ELP6 8C99L 1L 6LT9E'e8 00'LELP6 gCYIL L
SO'EPSE9 00'615'8€T 89°TH6'L L€'009°SS 00°615°9€C 89THG'L
6CE98'LT 00°150°L9 082€2'T 09°0£9'S1 00°150°LY 08'2€T'T

- 00'191°¢ - 00°191°¢

- 00°60€C - 00°60€C

- 0092 - 00492

3daq wnooy e dxsg 3daq sppy 1doqq wnooy el dxsg adaq SppY

€10z 7102

gJo9adeq

TVOELANPIPS

%00°01
%0001
%300°01
2500'S
40001
%00°S
240002
200702
%l9Y
%LY"9
%L99
%00

%00C
%00°S
%CCT’
%lCC
%0¢°EE
%00°02
SLee

%0SCl
%Le'E
%L8E

LNVId 45LVMA TVLOL
g Aqifue], P3N0
juswdinby snoJue2281
juawdmby] suOREAVNWWOD
yuswdinby paresdQ 39m0d
wowdinby Loweroqe|
-diby o8esesy 59 doyg ‘S|oOL
juowdmby voneodsues],
areanjog 5p ssmdwo)
juowrdinby 3 W] Y30
Juawdinby oSt 29 U PWIO
sadma( :GﬂCO;U.:H b/OCJUHmH
spueapsp]
SUORLRISU] IR 2§ $30IJY
$921A109
SUICEY st ¥ F-Odmv.m_h—v,Cﬁu.H.
sjuec], 2INSSAI
syue ], adrrong
sodidpueig 3 $310A3053Y LONNAMISIT
JUIWIESI ], DTUISTY 30,] LIPIIN
SIOPIR] ——"UNEUJU uonnjog
sjuef] JuouwnIEI ], ICAN
Juowdinbyy JuowLoL], 3N
juswdinbyy Suidwng
sFuidg 3 ST
ECUC&O}O.—&—CH ¥ S2INP0NG
m:‘_mg— pue Ry pue]
SOSIDULT,|
vonezinefiQ

vondussag

Wd 8¢:% GL02/6/2}

8+€
Lre
ore
spe

€re

343
rore
[1i4%
GET
9ee

€0t
<0t
10¢

‘ON 192V

P1OT 1€ 30qWa2d(T [PIPUT] JLIX IS,
1LZ0-61-VEPPE0-A\ ON 3200
fuedwon 1mup esooreddy




yog aidag wnooy Auedwo) J1EM esoojeddy

1€°055760°L 69°6LYOLY 00°0£0'505°L L6LS'OF §€9'6T
oy Err'9 09°5t¥'9 00'688°CL 06'88Z°1

- 00°005°t 00°005°t 00°00¢
T IvL $6'801°1 00058°1 orezt
T6'SLO°OF 80°008'8 00'9L8'8F TSLLG
L9°89L°€ £€98e° 1L 00°550°61 80521
¥8'¢86°01Y 9gLIbEL 00'201°SkL $0°206'v1
1160799 68'820°¢ 008€%°001 TL6TTT
LLYIE 1T €T8IT'Y 00°6€9°ST €T'89TY A4
01'6£0°621 06'012°¢T 00°05Z'8¥1 ELIEGY

- 00°'1€176 00'1E1%6 88'l
LT€E0°L91 cLS8Y 1L 00°615°8¢2 89°TY6'L
184569 61960'0C 00°150°L9 08'2¢T'T
00°'191'€ - 00191
00°60€°T - 00°60£'C
00792 - 00'%92

© wed PN 3dag wnooy el dxqg adoq PPV
¥102

gJjo L 38ed

T-VOL PINPAYS

%0001
%0001
%0001
%00°9
%0001
%600'S
%00°0c
%0002
%L9'9
%L9'9
%99
%500°C
%EC8
%LCe
%007
%,00°S
%6CCT
%62CT
240¢°EE
%00°0T
%EEE

%057Tt
%ECE
Y%ELE

LNVTd YELVA TVIOL
el Aqiue, 3P0
Juowdmby] SnOULRIST
wowdmbyy suoneaiINWWE)
Juowdinbyg paaesadQ 3amog
Juawdinbyy Lroreroqey
-dinby s8esen) 7 doyg ‘sfoo,
jupwdinby vonepodsuei],
asemyjog @ ssnduio)
yuswdinbyy 3 93NN 92910
juswidinby 2SIy 3@ WL IPO
$90TAR(] UORUDARI] MOPYOLEE
sjueIpi]
SuUOTE[LISU] 3NV 7 $IW
59910308
SURIY “qEISIC 3§ UOISSIUSUELT,
SYUE, 2308593
syuet, 98e30§
sadidpurig 3p SM0AIISIN[ VOANGIISICY
JUDUILDI T, AUISTY 30, LIPIW
w.—O—JUQ& ~GU«EO——U ﬂ-C_uﬂ—cm
SjUE]] TUDUNEIS], INLA
Eo:._&_:_um_ JuDwyLal ], 31BA\
yuawdmbyy Suiduing
squndg 3 SEIM
syuswsaordwi] ) s9IMINNG
sySny pue g pue
SOSIYDUET]
uonezindiQ

vonduoso]

$10Z ‘1¢ 12quiad0( :papuy AL ISL
1L20-$1-VEPPE0-A\ "ON 3193200
KuedwoD 3oem esoopeddy

8re
Lre
9re
1143
(44"
134%
e

ove
6€¢
9¢€
age
433
€t
€€
T0Le
10¢€
0ge
(4144
[41AY
roze
[14%
1€
L0
$0¢
€0t
T0¢
10¢

‘ON 199V

Wd 82:¥ §102/6/¢}



APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

STAFF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS
C- ADVANCE IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (AIAC) - Per Company
Per Staff

To reflect Staff's calculation of net AIAC balance based on the Company's
response to data request CLP 14

12/31/10 Ending Balance (Decision No. 73270) $ 535,553
Less: AJAC transferred to CIAC in 2014 $ 481,616
ATAC Refunds sincc the last Rate case $ 20,225
Net AIAC Balance $ 33,712
D - AMORTIZATION OF CIAC - Per Company
Per Staff

Amortization Rate: 3.07%

CIAC Annual Annual
Desctiption Adds Amortization Calc. Amortization
Balance per
Decision

73270 § 759,327

2011 § 759,327 $759,327x3.07% = § 23,335
2012 $ 759,327 $759,327x3.07% = § 23,335
2013 $ 759,327 $759,327 x3.07% = $ 23,335
2014 § 759327 $759,327x3.07% = § 23,335

Transfer from AIAC 201 § 481,616 ($481,616 X 3.070/0)/2 $ 7,400
Total Amortization Increase $ 100,738

To reflect Staff's calculation of Amortization of CLAC based on the Company's
response to data request CLP 1.5.

E- WORKING CAPITAL (1/24 Puschased Pwr & Wtr) Per Company
Per Staff

To reflect Staff's calculation of cash working capital based on Staff's
recommendations for purchased power and purchased water.

F- WORKING CAPITAL (1/8 operation & Maint exp.) Per Company
Per Staff

To reflect Staff's calculation of cash working capital based on Staff's
recommendations for operation and maintenance expenses.
(excluding purchased power and purchased water expenses).

Schedule BCA-2
Page 8 of 8

33,712 § 33,712

152,044
100,738 $  (51,306)

347 § 347

$

10,217 § 10,217




APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY

Schedule BCA-3

Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page10f6
Test Year Ended :12/31/14
STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME
Staff
Company Staff Staff Proposed Staff
Exhibit Adjustments Adjusted Change Recommended
Revenues:
461 Metered Water Revenue S 141,176 S - $ 141,176 $ 10,639 $ 151,815
460 Unmetered Water Revenue - - - $ -
474 Other Water Revenues 513 - 513 $ 513
Total Operating Revenue $ 141,689 § - $ 141,689 S 10,639 $ 152,328
$ -
Operating Expenses: $ -
601 Salaries and Wages 52,084 - 52,084 - $ 52,084
610 Purchased Water - - - $ -
615 Purchased Power 8,326 - 8,326 - $ 8,326
618 Chemicals - - - - $ -
620 Repairs and Maintenance 25,508 (25,508) A - - $ -
621 Office Supplies & Expense 4,362 - 4,362 - $ 4,362
630 OQutside Services 6,929 4200 B 11,129 - $ 11,129
635 Water Testing 6,810 4541) C 2269 - $ 2,269
641 Rents 6,000 - 6,000 - $ 6,000
650 Transportation Expenses - - - - $ -
657 Insurance - General Liability 3,653 - 3,653 - $ 3,653
659 Insurance - Health and Life - - - - $ -
666 Regulatory Commission Expense - Rate Case - - - - $ -
675 Miscellaneous Expense 2,236 - 2,236 - $ 2,236
403 Depreciation Expense 42,819 (37,818) D 5,001 - % 5,001
408 Taxes Other Than Income 18,815 (18,532) E 283 - $ 283
408.11 Property Taxes 7,391 693 F 6,698 168 $ 6,866
409 Income Tax - 7,801 G 7,801 2,060 $ 9,861
427.4 Interest on Customer Deposits - 258 H 258 - $ 258
Total Operating Expenses § 184933 § (74,834) $ 110,100 $ 2,228 $ 112,328
[OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $  (43,244) $ 74,834 $ 31589 8411 S 40,000 |




Appaloosa Water Company
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Schedule of CIAC and Amortization

Schedule BCA-3

Page 2 of 6 |
|
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS (Cont.)
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Per Company $ 25508
Per Staff - §  (25,508)
To reflect the reclassification of repairs and maintenance expense,
Acct. No. 620 to media for arsenic treatment, Acct. No. 320.3.
OUTSIDE SERVICES - Per Company $ 6,929
Per Staff 11,129  § 4.200
To reflect the reclassification of $4,200 in water Operator fee from water
testing expense, Acct. No. 635 to outside services expense, Acct.
Acct. No. 630.
WATER TESTING - Per Company $ 6,810
Per Staff 2269 % (4,541)
To reflect the reclassification of $4,200 in water Operatot's fee from
water testing expense, Acct. No. 635 to outside services expense,
Acct. No. 630 and remove $341 in unsupported expense.
DEPRECIATION - Per Company $ 42819
Per Staff 5001 § (37,818
Explanation of Adjustment:
Pro Forma Annual Depreciation Expense:
Plant in Service $ 1,505,030
Less: Non Depreciable Plant 101,365
Fully Depreciated Plant -
Depreciable Plant $ 1,403,665
Times: Staff Proposed Depreciation Rate 3.07%
Credit to Accumulated Depreciation 43,135
Less: Amott. of CIAC* @ 3.07% 38,135
Pro Forma Annual Depreciation Expense $ 5,001
* Amortization of CIAC:
Contribution(s) in Aid of Construction (Gross) $ 1,240943
Less: Non Amortizable Contribution(s) -
Fully Amortized Contribution(s) -
Amortizable Contribution(s) $ 1,240,943
Times: Staff Proposed Amortization Rate 3.07%
Amortization of CIAC $ 38,135




Appaloosa Water Company
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Schedule BCA-3
Schedule of CIAC and Amortization Page 3 of 6

OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS (Cont.)

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME - Per Company $ 18,815
Per Staff 283 § (18,532

To remove $13,509.76 in sales taxes paid by customers. As a
pass-through tax, it is not included in revenue, so should not be
included in expenses. And also to remove $4,611.08 in WIFA
principal repayment and interest payment and recognize $283 in
taxes other than income.

PROPERTY TAXES - Per Company $ 7,391
Per Staff 6,698 § (693)

To reflect property tax expense using the Arizona
Department of Revenue property tax method.

INCOME TAX - Per Company $ -
Per Staff 7,801 $ 7,801

To reflect Staff's calculation of the income tax obligation on Staff's adjusted
Staff's adjusted test year taxable income.

INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSIT - Per Company $ -
Per Staff 258 $ 258

To reflect Staff's calculation of interest expense on customer deposits.



APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY

Schedule BCA-3

Daocket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page 4 of 6
Test Year Ended :12/31/14
PRO FORMA ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
LINE ACCT UTILITY PLANT IN  FULLY/NON-DEPRECIAE DEPRECIABLE PLANTDEPREC. DEPRECIATION |
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION SERVICE BALANCES PLANT BALANCES IN SERVICE RATE EXPENSE i
Plant In Service ‘
1 30t Organization Costs 264 S 264 - 0.00%% §$ -
2 302 Franchise Costs 2,309 2,309 - 0.00%0
3 303  Land & Land Rights 3,161 3,161 - .00% -
4 304  Structures & Improvements 67,051 - 67,051 2,233
5 307  Wells & Springs 238,519 - 238,519 7,943
6 311 Electric Pumping Equipment 94,131 94,131 - -
7 320  Water Treatment Equipment s o 5
8 320.1 \Water Treatment Plants 148,250 - 148,250 4,937
9 3202 Solutions 8 Feeders - - - -
10 3203 Media for Arsenic Treatment 25635 - 25,635 8,536
1 330  Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes - : ) ) i Ll
12 . 330.1 Storage Tank 100,438 - 100,438 2220 2,230
13 3302 Pressure Tanks - - - 5.00% -
14 351  Transmission & Distribution Mains 745,102 - 745,102 2.00% 14,902
15 333  Services - - - 3.33% -
16 334  Meters & Meter Installations 15,055 - 15,055 8.33% 1,254
17 335  Hydrants 48,876 - 48,876 2.00% 978
18 336  Backflow Prevention Devices - - - 6.67% -
19 339 Other Plant & Misc. Equip. - - - 6.67% -
20 340 Qffice Furniture & Fixtures 1,850 - 1,850 6.67% 123
21 340.1 Computer & Software 1,500 1,500 - 20.00% -
22 341 Transportation Equipment - - - 20.00% -
23 342 Store Equipment - - - 4.00% -
24 343 Tools & Work Equipment - - - 5.00% -
25 344  Laboratory Equipment - - - 10.00% -
26 345  Power Operated Equipment - - - 5.00% -
27 345  Communications Equipment - - - 10.00% -
28 347  Miscellaneous Equipment - - - 10.00% -
29 348 Other Tangibles 12,889 - 12,889 10.00% 1,289
30 Subtotal General 1,505,030 101,365 $ 1,403,665 $ 43,135
31 Composite Depre. Rate (O40/K40) 3.07%
CIAC 1,240,943
Amortization of CIAC 38,135
31 Depreciation Expense Before Amort. Of CIAC 43,135
32 Less: Amortization of CIAC 38,135
Test Year Depreciation Expense - Staff 5,001
Depreciation Expense - Company 42,819

Staff's Total Adjustment:

$ 137,818!



APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY

Schedule BCA-3

Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page 50f 6
Test Year Ended :12/31/14
OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT F - PROPERTY TAXES
] [B]
LINE STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS ADJUSTED RECOMMENDE

1 Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 141,689 $ 141,689
2 Weight Factor 2 2
3 Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) $ 283,378 $ 283,378
4 Staff Recommended Revenue $ 141,689 $ 152,328
5 Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) $ 425,067 $ 435,706
6 Number of Years 3 3
7 Three Year Average (Line 5 / Line 6) $ 141,689 $ 145,235
8 Department of Revenue Multiplier 2 2
9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) $ 283,378 ) 290,471
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP - -
1 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles - -
12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) $ 283,378 $ 290,471
13 Assessment Ratio 18.00% 18.00%
14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) ) 51,008 $ 52,285
15 Composite Property Tax Rate - Obtained from ADOR 13.13120% 13.13120%
16 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 6,698
17 Company Proposed Property Tax 7,391
18 Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 16 - Line 17) $ (693)
19 Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) ) 6,866
20 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) 6,698
21 Increase in Propesty Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirernent $ 168
22 Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 21) $ 168
23 Increase in Revenue Requirement $ 10,639
24 Increase in Property Tax Per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line 22 / Line 23) 1.575744%

REFERENCES:

Line 15: Composite Tax Rate obtained from Asizona Department of Revenue
Line 17: Company Schedule C-1 Page 2

Line 21: Line 19 - Line 20

Line 23: Schedule xxx



APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY Schedule BCA-3
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page 6 of 6
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

METERED REVENUES
PRESENT RATES

Monthly Commodity Total
Minimum Rates Revenues
1 General Service Meter 5/8 - Inch Meter $ 53,600 $ 46,071 $ 99,671
2 General Service Meter 1 - Inch Meter 25,377 15,887 41,264
3 General Service Meter - - -
TOTAL $ 78,977 $ 61,958 $ 140,935
Percent 56% 44% ‘

METERED REVENUES
COMPANY PROPOSED RATES

Monthly Commodity Total
Minimum Rates Revenues
1 General Service Meter 5/8 - Inch Meter $ 107,200 $ 92,142 $ 199,342
2 General Service Meter 1 - Inch Meter 50,754 31,774 82,528
3 General Service Meter - - -
TOTAL $ 157,954 $ 123,916 $ 281,870
Percent 56% 44%

METERED REVENUES
STAFF RECOMMENDED RATES

Monthly Commodity Total
Minimum Rates Revenues
1 General Service Meter 5/8 - Inch Meter $ 55,744 $ 49,135 $ 104,879
2  General Service Meter 1 - Inch Meter 29,841 17,199 47,040
3 General Service Meter - - -
TOTAL $ 85,585 § 66,334 $ 151,919

Percent 56% 44%




Appaloosa Water Company
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Test Year: 12/31.2014

Schedule BCA-4

From 1 to 150,000 Gallons
Over 150,000 Gallons

RATE DESIGN
Present Company Staff
Monthly Usage Charge Rates Proposed Rates Recommended Rates
5/8" x 3/4" Meter $ 2500 $ 50.00 $  26.00
3/4" Meter $ 25.00 $ 50.00 $  26.00
1" Meter $ 4167 $ 83.34 $  49.00
12" Meter $ 8333 $  166.66 $ 91.00
2" Meter $ 13333 $ 266.66 $ 14200
3" Meter ¥ 266.67 $ 53334 $ 280.00
4" Meter $ 41667 $ 83334 $ 43200
6" Meter $ 83333 $  1,666.66 $ 848.00
Commodity Rares
/68X 5/4° & 3/4" Meter - Kesidential, Lommercial & Industrial
allons Included 1n Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
First 3,000 Gallons $ 1.95
From 3,001 to 7,000 Gallons $ 3.25
Over 7,000 Gallons 3 4.45
First 3,000 Gallons $ 3.90 $ 2.16
From 3,001 to 7,000 Gallons $ 6.50 $ 3.46
Over 7,000 Gallons $ 8.90 $ 4.66
1" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included 1n Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
From 1 to 7,000 Gallons $ 3.25 3 6.50 $ 3.46
Over 7,000 Gallons $ 4.45 $ 8.90 3 4.66
1%" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
From 1 to 15,000 Gallons $ 3.25 $ 6.50 $ 3.46
Over 15,000 Gallons $ 4.45 $ 8.90 $ 4.66
2" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
From 1 to 24,000 Gallons $ 3.25 $ 6.50 $ 3.46
Over 24,000 Gallons $ 4.45 $ 8.90 $ 4.66
3" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
From 1 to 48,000 Gallons $ 3.25 $ 6.50 $ 3.46
Over 48,000 Gallons $ 4.45 3 8.90 $ 4.66
4" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
From 1 to 75,000 Gallons $ 3.25 $ 6.50 $ 3.46
Over 75,000 Gallons $ 4.45 $ 8.90 $ 4.66
6" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
From 1 to 150,000 Gallons $ 3.25 $ 6.50 $ 3.46
Over 150,000 Gallons $ 4.45 $ 8.90 $ 4.66
From 1 to 150,000 Gallons
Over 150,000 Gallons

Page 1 of 2



Appaloosa Water Company Schedule BCA4
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271 Page 1 of 2
Test Year: 12/31.2014

RATE DESIGN

Present Company Staff Recommended

Service Line and Meter Installation Charges Rates Proposed Rates Service Line Meter Chrg,  Total

5/8" x 3/4" Meter 600 3 445 155 600
3/4" Meter 700 445 255 700
1" Meter 810 495 315 810
12" Meter 1,075 550 525 1,075
2" Turbine Meter 1,875 830 1,045 1,875
2" Compound Meter 2,720 830 1,890 2,720
3" Turbine Meter 2,715 1,045 1,670 2,715
3" Compound Meter 3,710 1,165 2,545 3,710
4" Turbine Meter 4,160 1,490 2,670 4,160
4" Compound Meter 5315 1,670 3,645 5,315
6" Turbine Meter 7,235 2210 5,025 7,235
6" Compound Meter 9,250 2,330 6,920 9,250

8 A B A B 40 A 0 A oA
1A G N W8 A A 9N A 80 o
R R R R R R P P R R )

B B 4 A ) LB ) B A 5 )
4 0 9 N L5 N L9 A 5 A B 4

Service Charges
Establishment 25.00
After Hour Service Charge 50.00
Reconnection (Delinquent) 30.00
Meter Test (If Correct) 15.00
Deposit *
Deposit Interest
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) ok
NSF Check $  20.00
Deferred Payment 1.50%
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) 15.00
Late Payment Penalty 1.50%
Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler ok
4" or Smaller
6"
8"
10"
Larger than 10"

30.00
50.00
30.00
20.00

*
*
*k

* X 4B ]

*

*
*

PPy S

* Per Commission Rules (R14-2-403.B)
** Months off system times the minimum (R14-2-403.D)

% 2.00% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection,
but no less than $10.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers
is only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary
water service line.




APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY Schedule 5
Docket No. W-03443A-15-0271
Test Year Ended :12/31/14

T TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS &
General Service Meter 5/8 - Inch Meter

Average Number of Customers: 179

Present Proposed Dollar Percent
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase  Increase
Average Usage 6,806 $ 4322 § 8644 § 4322 100.0%
Median Usage 4958 § 3721 § 7442 § 37.21 100.0%

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service Meter 5/8 - Inch Meter

Company
Gallons Present Proposed % %
Consumption : Rates Rates Increase Increase
0 $ 25.00 § 5000 100.0% 4.0%
1,000 26.95 53.90 100.0% 4.5%
2,000 28.90 57.80 100.0% 4.9%
3,000 30.85 61.70 100.0% 5.3%
4,000 34.10 68.20 100.0% 5.4%
5,000 37.35 74.70 100.0% 5.5%
6,000 40.60 81.20 100.0% 5.6%
7,000 43.85 87.70 100.0% 5.6%
8,000 48.30 96.60 100.0% 5.5%
9,000 52.75 105.50 100.0% 5.5%
10,000 57.20 114.40 100.0% 5.4%
15,000 79.45 158.90 100.0% 5.2%
20,000 101.70 203.40 100.0% 5.1%
25,000 123.95 247.90 100.0% 5.0%
50,000 235.20 470.40 100.0% 4.9%
75,000 346.45 692.90 100.0% 4.8%
100,000 457.70 915.40 4.8%
125,000 568.95 1,137.90 4.8%
150,000 680.20 1,360.40 4.8%
175,000 791.45 1,582.90 4.8%
200,000 902.70 1,805.40 4.8%



ENGINEERING REPORT FOR

APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
I Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)

N

' By Jian W. Liu

November 2, 2015

CONCLUSIONS

1.

The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) reported that the Appaloosa
Water Company (“Appaloosa” or “Company”) Public Water System (“PWS”) No. 13-208 is
cuttently delivering water that meets water quality standards requited by 40 C.F.R. 141
(National Primary Drinking Water Regulations) and Arizona Administrative Code
(“A.A.C.”), Title 18, Chapter 4.

2. ‘The Company is located in the Prescott Active Management Area (“AMA”™) and is subject to
Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) AMA reporting and conservation
requirements. ADWR reported that Appaloosa is currently in compliance with departmental
requirements governing water providets and/or community water systems.

3. A check with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) Utilities
Division Compliance Section showed no delinquent compliance items for the Company.

4. The Company has an approved curtailment tariff on file with the Commission.

5. The Company has an approved backflow prevention tatiff on file with the Commission.

6. Appaloosa has approved BMP tariffs on file with the Commission.

7. Appaloosa has adequate production capacity and storage capacity to serve the existing
customer base and anticipated growth.

8. The Company reported 19,383,600 gallons pumped and 19,292,200 gallons sold for the test
year, resulting in a water loss of 0.47 percent, which is within acceptable limits.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. In Decision Nos. 73270 and 74787, Appaloosa was otdeted to file a water loss report. The
Company filed the report every quarter beginning January 2013. The Company’s water loss
has been below 10 percent for more than a year. Staff recommends the elimination of the
requirement to file quarterly water loss repotts going forward.

2. ACC Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) recommends an annual water testing expense of $2,269

be used for purposes of this application



Staff has updated Appaloosa’s Arsenic Treatment media depreciation rate based on
information provided by the Company. It is recommended that the Company use the
depreciation rates presented in Table B by individual National Association of Regulatory
Utlity Commissioners (“NARUC”) category going forward.

Staff recommends that the current authotized rates for a meter and service line continue to
apply. These charges are listed in Table C.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY ...oeereeeeereraressnsssennsnssssensessssonenes 1

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM....ouooiiiiiiiriiieieoieeereeseeresereensessasessssssmmsnnssesessssseses 1

CoWATER USE ..ottt sttt e e et ettt et et et st esesesesesaseneeneeeseessenasessnaeens 5

W GEET SO c..conaaaeeeeaoeeieeeeeeeeeeee ettt ceevreeeeveeveeerassassssssssssesesasnssnssasssssssssusassnnnsesesessnsnnnnnnnnnnns 5

INOB-LACCOUNE W GICT«eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeetteeseesseeeestrersassassssssssssesessssnssassassesssenassssnnnnssesensnnnnnnnn 5

SYSIENE ARGIYSIS ettt bbbttt st e a e e st e st e e aeenean 6

DL GROWTH ..ot e et eeeee et e e esssesessssasssasssasanasssnsssasesesesesssssnsessssssesssssesnsene 6
E. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (“ADEQ”)

COMPLIANCE ...ttt sttt s e essasteeesesessssattteesesaesaeseenaeeeassssssaneaaessssassasansssssessans 6

COTIPLBANCE c.enveonniiniiieeeeeteecee ettt et e st s ese st e e ssa s s e s s st e s basebas st asasesaesseeesssensseebesentssssnsosens 6

W ater Testinng EXPERSe....uecveeeieeieniiiieieiceniiisenitsiresitennesatesaesetestes st essesssestesssesssasssassensessasssenssensens 6

F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE........... 7

G. ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION COMPLIANCE.......eeiieeeeeeeeeeeeveeeesseesessnneens 7

H. DEPRECIATION RATES ... ettt ettt e e eeeeseeeeeeaesassssssessassssssassssssssessesssesessnses 7

L OTHER ISSUES. ...ttt ettt et e e e e e et eeeeeseeaaaseetesesesassessesasessssasassssnsesssessessssssnssseeses 9

1. Service Line and Meter Installation CHATgGes.........wevcvevivniiuieviineereieeneeteessessesessssesssssssessesessensns 9

2. CUTLBMENE TAT «.onevvininiinirittt ettt st sttt a st b et enteneas 9

3. Backflow Prevention Tariff...........ocoeveiniicenniiniiniiinienieeiesteeieseessesesssesseesseesaeesessesssesssessesssen 9

4. Best Management PRACIICES ........ccc.coeveeeeeesererernnescsesiieessesissessesssesesssesssessessssssssessnssssssosssossesees 9



Appaloosa Water Company

Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)
Page 1

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY

On July 28, 2015, Appaloosa Water Company (“Appaloosa” or “Company”) filed an
application with the Commission to increase its rates (“Rate Application”). The ACC Utilities
Division Staff (“Staff” or “Utilities Staff”) engineering review and analysis of the application is
presented in this report. '

Appaloosa serves the Appaloosa Meadows subdivision within the Town of Chino Valley.
Figure 1 shows the location of the Company within Yavapai County and Figure 2 shows the
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N”) covering approximately two-thirds of a square-
mile. Appaloosa also serves two contiguous patcels covering roughly 60 actes north of its CC&N.

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM

The water system was field inspected on October 14, 2015, by Jian W. Liu, Staff Utilities
Engineer, in the accompaniment of Kimble McClymonds, the Company’s cettified operator.

The water system consists of two wells, one storage tank, a booster pump station equipped
with two booster pumps, a pressure tank and fire pump, and a distribution system serving 228
customers at the end of 2014. Table A includes a detailed plant facility listing.

Table A. Plant Facilities Summary

Well Data

Well No 1 Well No. 2
ADWR ID No. 55-607274 55-607273
Casing Size 16 inches 12 inches
Casing Depth 660 feet 260 feet
Pump Size in Horsepower (Hp) | 7.5 Hp 10 Hp
Pump Yield in Gallons Per 125 GPM 175 GPM
Minute (GPM)
Meter Size 6 inch 6 inch
Year Drilled 1999 2004




Appaloosa Water Company

Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)
Page 2

Storage, Pumping & Structures

Structure or Equipment Location Quantity and Capacity
Pumps Well Site #1 (Booster Pump | 1- 10 Hp
Station) (Spare for back-up)

2 -10 Hp (Booster Pumps)
1- 100 Hp (Fire Pump)

Pressure Tank

Booster Pump Station

1 — 5,500 gallon

Storage Tank Booster Pump Station 1- 65,000 gallon
(38’ Diameter x 8 Height)
28’x 24’ Pump House Booster Pump Station 1
(Note 1)
60’ x 140 * Slump Block Wall | Booster Pump Station 1
with iron entry gate
ote 2)
Arsenic Treatment System Booster Pump Station 1-100 GPM
AdEdge APU (Notes 3)
Notes:
1) Houses Booster Pumps, Pressure Tank and Fite Pump.
2) Fence surrounding the Booster Pump Station.
3) AdEdge Adsorption Package Unit (APU); Capacity: Up to 100 GPM
Distribution Mains
Diameter Material Length
2 inches PVC 3,589 feet
4 inches PVC 1,657 feet
6 inches PVC 22,933 feet
8 inches PVC 5,395 feet
Meters
Size Quantity
5/8 x 3/4 inch 185
1 inch 49
Fire Hydrants
Size/Description Quantity
Standard 26




Appaloosa Water Company

Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)
Page 3

Prescot]

(1782) ABRA WATER COMPANY, INC.
(2740) ANTELOPE LAKES WATER COMPANY

L (3443) APPALOOSA WATER COMPANY
(1448} ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
(4904) ASHFORK DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
(3478) BN LEASING CORPORATION
3024) BIG PARK WATER COMPANY
{2510) BOYNTON CANYON ENCHANTMENT HOMEOWNERS ASSOC
(2088) BRADSHAW MOUNTAIN VIEW WATER COMPANY
(3476) BRADSHAW WATER COMPANY, INC.
Q419) CAMP VERDE WATER SYSTEM
(S994) CDC WICKENBURG WATER, LLC
(Z870) CHINO MEADOWS Ii WATER COMPANY, INC.
{1550) COLDWATER CANYON WATER COMPANY
(2080) CORDES LAKES WATER COMPANY
(4181) CROSS CREEK RANCH WATER COMPANY
(3588) CROWN KING WATER COMPANY, INC.
(A384) DELL'S WATER COMPANY, INC.
(3263) DIAMOND VALLEY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION
(4120) GRAND CANYON CAVERNS AND INN, LLC
4670) GRANITE DELLS WATER COMPANY
(2487) GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC.
(2830) GRANITE OAKS WATER USERS ASSOCIATION
{i885) GROOM CREEK WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

YAVAPAI COUNTY

2638) HOLIDAY HILLS WATER COMPANY

(Zi97) HUMBOLDT WATER SYSTEM, INC.

{2834) ICR WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

{2624) MICHAELS RANCH WATER USERS' ASSOCIATION
{2881) JUNIPER WELLS WATER COMPANY

LAKE VERDE WATER COMPANY

LITTLE PARK WATER COMPANY, INC.

(2248) LOMA ESTATES WATER COMPANY

(2504) MEADOW WATER COMPANY

(4284) MONTEZUMA RIMROCK WATER COMPANY, LLC
(4304) OAK CREEK PUBLIC SERVICE, LLC

(4392} OAK CREEK WATER COMPANY NO. 1
{2148) PEEPLES VALLEY WATER COMPANY

F18]) PINE VALLEY WATER GOMPANY

(3448) RAINBOW PARKS, INC.

(3448) SEDONA VENTURE (MHC OPERATING LTD PARTNERSHIP)
SEVEN CANYONS WATER COMPANY

A671) SHERMAN PINES WATER COMPANY

{2372) VERDE LAKES WATER CORPORATION

{2388) WALDEN MEADOWS COMMUNITY COOPERATIVE

(@i67) WHITE HORSE RANCH OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
{2085) WILHOIT WATER COMPANY, INC.

(2285) YARNELL WATER IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION

Figure 1. County Map




Appaloosa Water Company

Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)

Page 4

COUNT"X =

Yavapar

RANGE 2 West

L kd e e
7 rs 7> 4
s Vs - e pos v
7\
A
!"
=
M
I -7
o & &z z F &
g 7 1
Lo
r 4 P r 4 pd & -
- Traet &
N & & .y& v S

dIHSNAAOL

IION 91

Fa) W-3443 (1)
Appalvosa Water Company

w2370 (1)

Chino Mcadows I1 Water Compan, Inc.

7] weswe
hoit Water Company, Inc.
(Yavapai Fstates System)

Appaloosa Water - Contiguous Arca

Figure 2. Certificated Area




Appaloosa Water Company

Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)
Page 5

C. WATER USE

Water Sold

Figure 3 presents the water consumption data provided by the Company for the test year
ending December 31, 2014. Customer consumption included a high monthly water use of 377
gallons per day (“GPD”) per connection in June, and a low water use of 121 GPD per connection in
December. The average annual use was 230 GPD per connection.

Figure 3. Water Use

Non-Acconnt Water

Non-account water should be 10 percent or less. It is important to be able to reconcile the
difference between water sold and water produced by the source. A water balance will allow a
company to identify water and revenue losses due to leakage, theft and flushing. The Company
reported 19,383,600 gallons pumped and 19,292,200 gallons sold for the test yeat, resulting in a
water loss of 0.47 percent, which is within acceptable limits.




Appaloosa Water Company

Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)
Page 6

In Decision Nos. 73270 and 74787, Appaloosa was ordered to file a water loss repott. The
Company filed the report every quarter beginning January 2013. The Company’s water loss has
been below 10 percent for more than a year. Staff recommends the elimination of the requirement
to file quarterly water loss reports going forward.

System Analysis

Based on the data provided by the Company, Staff concludes that Appaloosa has adequate
production capacity and storage capacity to serve the existing customer base and anticipated growth.

D. GROWTH

The Company reported 229 customers in 2010. Appaloosa’s water system had 228
customers in December 2014. Therefore, Staff expects that the Company will have little or no
growth in the next 2 to 3 years assuming the cutrent economic climate continues.

E. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (“ADEQ”)
COMPLIANCE

Compliance

ADEQ reported that the Appaloosa drinking water system, Public Water System (“PWS”)
No. 13-208, is currently delivering water that meets water quality standards required by 40 C.F.R.
141 (National Primary Drinking Water Regulations) and Arizona Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”),
Title 18, Chapter 4. (ADEQ compliance status report dated June 3, 2015).

Water Testing Expense

The Company is subject to mandatory participation in the Monitoting Assistance Progtam
("MAP"). Participation in the MAP program is mandatory for watet systems which serve less than
10,000 persons (approximately 3,300 setvice connections).

The Company reported its water testing expense at $6,810 during the test year by combining
water testing costs and water operator’s fees. Staff has reviewed the Company’s testing expense and
recalculated the testing costs to remove non-water testing fees. Staff finds the certified operator fees
teported by the Company for the test year of $350 per month (that is $4,200 for the test year)
reasonable. Staff’s recommended water testing expense is listed below in Table A.




Appaloosa Water Company

Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)
Page 7

Table A. Water Testing Cost

Quantity
Monitoring Costper | of tests Annual Cost
test per 3
years
Total coliform (2 samples monthly) $20 72 $480
Arsenic Lab Fee $30 36 $360
MAP — IOCs, Radiochemical, Nitrate,
Nitrite, Asbestos, SOCs, & MAP MAP $596
VOCs
Lead & Copper $34 10 $113
TTHM/HAAS — per year $360 2 $720
Total $2,269

Note: ADEQ’s MAP invoice for the 2014 Calendar Year was $596.24

Staff recommends an annual water testing expense of $2,269 be used for purposes of this
application.

F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE

Appaloosa’s service area is located in the ADWR Prescott Active Management Area
(“AMA”) and is subject to ADWR AMA reporting and conservation requitements. ADWR
reported that Appaloosa is currently in compliance with departmental requitements governing water
providets and/or community water systems. '

G. ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION COMPLIANCE

A check with the ACC Utlities Division Compliance Section showed no delinquent
compliance items for the Company.

H. DEPRECIATION RATES

Staff has updated Appaloosa’s Arsenic Treatment media depreciation rate based on
information provided by the Company. It is recommended that the Company use the depreciation
rates presented in Table B by individual National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
(“NARUC”) category going forward.

! Per ADWR email dated August 24, 2015.
2 Per Compliance Section email dated October 30, 2015.



Appaloosa Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)

Page 8
Table B. Depreciation Rate Table for Water Companies
Average Annual
NARUC | Deptreciable Plant Service Life Accrual
Acct. No. (Yeats) Rate
(percent)
304 Structures & Improvements 30 3.33
305 Collecting & Impounding Resetvoirs 40 2.50
306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes 40 2.50
307 Wells & Springs 30 3.33
308 Infiltration Galleties 15 6.67
309 Raw Water Supply Mains 50 2.00
310 Power Generation Equipment 20 5.00
311 Pumping Equipment 8 12.5
320 Water Treatment Equipment
320.1 Water Treatment Plants 30 3.33
320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders 5 20.0
320.3 Media for Arsenic Treatment 3 33.3
330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes
330.1 Storage Tanks 45 222
330.2 Pressure Tanks 20 5.00
331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 2.00
333 Services 30 3.33
334 Meters 12 8.33
335 Hydrants 50 2.00
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 15 6.67
339 Other Plant & Misc Equipment 15 6.67
340 Office Furniture & Equipment 15 6.67
340.1 Computers & Software 5 20.00
341 Transportation Equipment 5 20.00
342 Stores Equipment 25 4.00
343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 20 5.00
344 Laboratory Equipment 10 10.00
345 Power Operated Equipment 20 5.00
346 Communication Equipment 10 10.00
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 10 10.00




Appaloosa Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03443A-15-0271 (Rates)
Page 9

I. OTHER ISSUES

1. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

The Company has requested to double its existing rates for every size and type of meter and
service line without providing any supporting documentation. Staff recommends that the current
authorized rates for a meter and service line continue to apply. These charges are listed below in
Table C.

Table C. Current Service Line and Meter Installation Chatges

Meter Size IS_jnrzlce Meter gﬁzlge
5/8 x 3/4-inch | $445 $155 $600
3/4-inch $445 $255 $700
1-inch $495 $315 $810
1-1/2-inch $550 $525 $1,075
2-inch Turbine | $830 $1,045 $1,875
2-inch Comp $830 $1,890 $2,720
3-inch Tutbine | $1,045 $1,670 $2,715
3-inch Comp $1,165 2,545 $3,710
4-inch Turbine | $1,490 $2,670 $4,160
4-inch Comp $1,670 $3,645 $5,315
6-inch Turbine | $2,210 $5,025 $7,235
6-inch Comp $2,330 $6,920 $9,250

2. Curtailment Tariff

The Company has an approved curtailment tariff on file with the Commission.

3. Backflow Prevention Tariff

The Company has an approved backflow prevention tariff on file with the Commission.

4. Best Management Practices

Appaloosa has approved BMP tariffs on file with the Commission.



